CITY COUNCIL OF BULL SHOALS, ARKANSAS

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2023-R-07

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO JACK TYLER ENGINEERING, INC. FOR REPLACEMENT AND DESIGN MODIFICATIONS TO BULL SHOALS LIFT STATION #6

WHEREAS, the City Council of Bull Shoals is responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of vital public infrastructure, including water management installations; and

WHEREAS, Bull Shoals Lift Station #6 is a critical component of our city's water management system, ensuring the proper functioning and efficient conveyance of water; and

WHEREAS, inspections of Bull Shoals Lift Station #6 have revealed the need for immediate repairs to address issues affecting its operational integrity; and

WHEREAS, Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. has been identified as a reputable and qualified firm with expertise in water management infrastructure repairs; and

WHEREAS, Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. has submitted a detailed proposal outlining the scope of work, materials, and associated costs for the necessary repairs to Bull Shoals Lift Station #6; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the repairs to be paid by the City is \$35,076.74, out of the total \$74,631.56.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of Bull Shoals that:

The City Council hereby authorizes the payment of \$35,076.74 to Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc for the purpose of conducting replacement and design modifications to Bull Shoals Lift Station#6.

The Mayor is directed to execute any necessary agreements and documentation with Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. to facilitate the timely commencement and completion of the repairs.

The City Treasurer is hereby directed to allocate the necessary funds from the City of Bull Shoals Sewer Depreciation Account. Funds in this account are earmarked for the sole of repairs and upgrades to the City of Bull Shoals Public Sewer System.

Persons responsible for distribution of City funds are instructed to process the payment to Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. in the above-described amount in a prompt and efficient manner.

The City Council expresses its gratitude to Jack Tyler Engineering, Inc. for their commitment to ensuring the proper functioning of critical infrastructure within our city.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

DATED this 30th day of November, 2023.

APPROVED:

Michael Savu

Mayor

Tina Bailey

ATTEST:

City Clerk